With historical

improvement Difference

Financial impact

Financial impact of maintaining the rules(1) 500 287 213

Financial impact of the new rules 671 428 243

Total – Financial impact 1 171 715 456

Consigned free allocation 581 581 —

Note: Estimates with constant production.
(1) Based on the assumption that the free allocation rules prescribed for 2023 are maintained for the period 2024-2030.
Sources: Ministère de l’Environnement et de la Lutte contre les changements climatiques and Ministère des Finances du Québec.

 Impacts of the 2024-2030 Free Allocation Rules
66 on the Economy and Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reduction

 A different evolution of the price of carbon

The impact analyses presented are based on a carbon pricing scenario that reaches $97 per ton of
CO2 equivalent in 2030. However, the price of carbon in the CAT system is subject to considerable
variability.

As such, a different change in the price in the coming years could result in greater or lesser financial
impacts for large industrial businesses compared to the estimates presented.

For example, the total cumulative financial impact for large industrial businesses would be:

— $878 million if the carbon price were $72 per tonne of CO2 equivalent in 2030 (−25%);

— $1 464 million if the carbon price were $121 per tonne of CO2 equivalent in 2030 (+25%).

TABLE 22

Illustration of the impact of the evolution of the carbon price on the value of purchased
and consigned allowances between 2024 and 2030
(millions of dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Lower price(1)

scenario(1) Middle scenario
Higher price(2)

scenario(2)

Carbon price in 2030 ($/t CO2 eq.) 72 97 121

Financial impact

Financial impact of maintaining the rules(3) 375 500 625

Financial impact of the new rules 503 671 839

Total – Financial impact 878 1 171 1 464

Consigned free allocation 436 581 726

Note: Estimates without improvement in the performance of businesses in terms of GHG emissions and with constant production.
(1) Scenario in which the price of carbon in 2030 is 25% lower than in the middle scenario.
(2) Scenario in which the price of carbon in 2030 is 25% higher than in the middle scenario.
(3) Based on the assumption that the free allocation rules prescribed for 2023 are maintained for the period 2024-2030.
Sources: Ministère de l’Environnement et de la Lutte contre les changements climatiques and Ministère des Finances du Québec.

	Impacts of the 2024-2030 Free Allocation Rules on the Economy and Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reduction